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Before The Public Utilities Commission Of The State Of California

	In the Matter of the Application of Verizon California Inc. (U 1002 C), a Corporation, for Authority to Re-Categorize Inside Wire Maintenance Plans and Billable Repair Service from Category II to Category III Service Offerings.
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(Filed February 7, 2001)

	
	


ORDER DENYING REHEARING OF D.04-05-058 
I. SUMMARY

This decision disposes of the application filed by Verizon California, Inc. (Verizon) for the rehearing of D.04-05-058 (the Decision), which granted Verizon’s request to re-categorize its Residential and Business Billable Repair Service (BRS), and its Residential, Landlord, Business and CentraNet Inside Wire Maintenance Plan (IWMP) service offerings from Category II to Category III.  Also, the Decision granted Verizon’s request to increase its Business BRS ceiling rate from $85.00 to $100.00 and its Residential and Landlord IWMP services from $0.95 to $1.75, and Business and CentraNet IWMP services, from $1.95 to $2.50.  Additionally, Verizon’s residential IWMP rate of $1.75 is capped for one year, and thereafter the rate is capped at $2.99.   By this order, the Decision is affirmed.

II. FACTS/BACKGROUND

On February 7, 2001, Verizon filed Application (A.) 01-02-012, seeking re-categorization of its inside wire repair services from Category II to Category III, and to raise certain ceiling rates.  A prehearing conference was held in San Francisco on April 30, 2001.  On June 1, 2001, a Scoping Memo was issued affirming the preliminary ratesetting category for this proceeding, and clarifying the issues to be addressed in evidentiary hearings as market power and the reasonableness of Verizon’s proposed changes.  

Evidentiary hearings were held from August 6, 2001 through August 8, 2001.  Verizon, The Utility Reform Network (TURN), and the Office of Ratepayer Advocates (ORA) provided testimony.  On September 10, 2001, TURN and ORA filed motions for leave to submit non-redacted versions of their opening briefs under seal.
  On the same date, opening briefs were filed.  Reply briefs were submitted on September 24, 2001.   

On June 2, 2004, the Commission issued D.04-05-058, which granted Verizon’s request to re-categorize its Residential and Business Billable Repair Service (BRS), and its Residential, Landlord, Business and CentraNet IWMP service offerings from Category II to Category III.
  In addition, the Decision caps Verizon’s residential IWMP rate of $1.75 for one year, and thereafter the rate is capped at $2.99.   

In its rehearing application filed on July 2, 2004, Verizon contends that the Decision’s Category III rate cap on Verizon’s residential IWMP violates the New Regulatory Framework (NRF) decision, and there is no factual or legal justification for the rate cap.
  

On July 19, 2004, TURN and ORA timely filed a joint response to Verizon’s rehearing application.  They made the following arguments:  Verizon’s characterization of the rate cap in the Decision is wrong; the record and the law provide ample legal and factual justification for the rate cap; and if Verizon seeks parity with Pacific Bell, Verizon’s basic residential rates should be reduced.  Finally, TURN and ORA posit that if rehearing is granted, the Commission should correct the Decision to deny re-categorization of Verizon’s residential inside wire repair services. 

III. DISCUSSION

A. The Category III Rate Cap Applicable to Verizon’s Residential Inside Wire Maintenance Plan Rate Does Not Violate NRF.

Verizon challenges the Decision’s adoption of a $2.99 rate cap for Verizon’s residential IWMP rate, claiming that it conflicts with the NRF, is not explained by adequate findings of fact and conclusions of law, and is not supported by the record.  It therefore urges removal of the cap, but asks that the ceiling rate remain at $2.99 subject to existing NRF rules for Category III price changes.
  The law and the facts do not support Verizon's contention that adopting a cap on Category III services conflicts with NRF rules.  Nothing in the Commission's constitutional or statutory authority, or in NRF forbids the Commission from applying a rate cap to a Category III service.  Moreover, we agree with ORA/TURN that Verizon has based its challenge to the Decision on a mischaracterization of the rate cap in D.04-05-058.  Verizon initially claims that the rate cap is permanent.  Yet, it subsequently acknowledges that the $2.99 rate cap can be changed by application.  (Verizon Rhg. App., p. 2.)   Having a procedure in place to effect a change in the rate cap contradicts Verizon’s “permanency” characterization.   

There is precedent for applying a rate cap to a Category III service, as Verizon reluctantly concedes.  (See Verizon Rhg. App., p. 3.)  A rate cap was applied to Pacific Bell’s residential IWMP service, a Category III service, in D.02-12-062.  That decision provisionally capped the ceiling rate of Pacific’s residential inside wire repair service to ensure that any subsequent increase in the rate complies with §451, which calls for just and reasonable rates.
  The Commission was concerned that the local exchange carriers (LECs) would raise rates to an excessive level without the benefit of an updated cost study.  D.02-12-062 further provided that the provisional cap may be removed upon either the filing of an application with supporting pricing data or upon the implementation of revised NRF pricing rules emanating from a Commission rulemaking, investigation or other Commission proceeding.  

Inside wire maintenance has had a variable regulatory background.  In the Commission’s original NRF decision, inside wire maintenance was a Category III service as a result of the Federal Communication Commission’s (FCC) detariffing order.
  The Commission challenged the FCC’s jurisdiction over inside wire, and the Court of Appeals reversed the FCC’s preemption of state authority over inside wire.  (National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. Federal Communications Commission, 880 F.2d 422 (D.C. Cir. 1989); see People of the State of California v. FCC 905 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1990).)  The Commission then tariffed simple inside wire maintenance as a Category II service.
  In D.02-12-062, Pacific’s IWMP was re-categorized as a Category III service.  In this proceeding, Verizon seeks the re-categorization of its IWMP to Category III based on facts similar to Pacific’s.

Concern about rising rates within the new regulatory framework manifested itself in a comprehensive monitoring framework that involves extensive tracking and reporting requirements.  In converting from traditional cost of service regulation to NRF, the Commission explained that:  “We believe that this change warrants continuation and expansion of our already comprehensive monitoring of these utilities’ operations in order to provide prompt signals if potential problems arise.”  (Re Alternative Regulatory Frameworks for Local Exchange Carriers, supra at 194.)  Extensive monitoring helps to carry out an important objective of the price cap framework, and that is to support rate stability:  

We conclude that the indexing mechanism and strong profit-driven efficiency incentives in the sharing mechanism are likely to be more effective than the current regulatory cost review controls in maintaining reasonable and stable rates for basic telecommunications services. (33 CPUC2d 43, 152)  

In a subsequent proceeding to establish rates for inside wire maintenance services of Pacific Bell, the Commission emphasized the need for the monitoring of prices for inside wire maintenance to ensure that they do not become unreasonably high.  The Commission stated:  

[W]e will monitor Pacific and GTEC’s [predecessor of Verizon] pricing practices pursuant to D.89-10-031…[I]f it appears that the utilities’ IWM [inside wiring maintenance] services are being subsidized by the general body of ratepayers, or if prices appear unreasonably high, we will not hesitate to order changes to the utilities’ tariffs.

The Commission has long recognized its obligation to monitor the prices charged for inside wire maintenance to ensure that they do not become excessive.  The instant decision follows this tradition and adopts a price cap to avert such a result in the absence of updated cost studies.  
B. The Decision Provides Ample Legal and Factual Justification for the Rate Cap.

Verizon contends that the Commission does not have legal authority to place a rate cap on a Category III service.  We disagree.  There is no question that the Commission has the legal authority to impose the rate cap in D.04-05-058.  The Commission has broad constitutional authority under the California Constitution, Article XII to regulate public utilities in the public interest.  This authority is reflected statutorily in such laws as §701, which grants the Commission authority to “supervise and regulate every public utility in the state and may do all things…which are necessary and convenient in the exercise of such power and jurisdiction.”  Courts have upheld the Commission’s exercise of authority under §701 when that authority is “cognate and germane” to the regulation of public utilities.  (Consumers Lobby Against Monopolies v. Pub. Util. Com. (1979) 25 Cal.3d 891, at 905-906; see also Greyhound Lines, Inc. v Pub. Util. Com. (1968) 68 Cal.2d 406.)  Monitoring prices that the LECs charge for inside wire maintenance to ensure that they do not become unreasonably high is germane to public utility regulation.  

As the agency charged with carrying out the PU Code, the Commission is bound by §451, which provides in pertinent part:

All charges demanded or received by any public utility…shall be just and reasonable.  Every unjust or unreasonable charge demanded or received for such product or commodity or service is unlawful.

In D.02-12-062, the Commission was mindful that any subsequent increase beyond the rates adopted would violate §451, hence the cap was adopted to prevent it from occurring.  Verizon, like Pacific, may file an application with supporting price data to back up its case for removal of the price cap.

Verizon contended that “[a]lthough the Commission appeared concerned about predatory prices, that concern is misplaced.”  (Verizon Rhg. App., p. 4.)  Verizon then proceeded to argue against a federal claim for predatory pricing.  The Decision did not attempt to establish that Verizon had engaged in or was about to engage in predatory pricing.  That was not the issue.  The issue is whether an excessive rise in Verizon’s IWMP rates would violate the “just and reasonable” standard of §451.  Therefore, Verizon’s discussion of what it takes to sustain a claim of predatory pricing under federal law is inapposite. 

Factually, the Commission's concerns that Verizon's rates not be raised beyond Pacific's are well-founded.  As noted by ORA/TURN, Verizon's inside wire maintenance plan rates not only cover its costs, but they also allow for a significant markup.  (Ex. 15, ORA's, Report, pp. 31.32, Attachment 1; ORA/TURN Rhg Response, p. 4.)  In contrast, Pacific's residential inside wire repair plan rates did not cover its costs prior to recategorization.  Additionally, the basic rates for Verizon's residential customers are significantly higher than those of Pacific.  Pacific's basic residential flat rate is $10.69 per month, while Verizon's is much higher at $16.85 per month.  

The Decision capped Verizon’s IWMP rates at the requested ceiling rates for a period of one year.  A year after the effective date of the Decision, the cap will be raised to $2.99, the same rate cap applicable to Pacific’s inside wire maintenance plan.  The cap was set at $2.99 because of the Commission’s concern that Verizon may raise rates beyond Pacific’s.  The Decision specifically stated that the purpose of setting the cap is to moderate any increases in rates, reflecting the Commission’s concern that “Verizon might otherwise raise rates beyond that afforded Pacific.”  (D.04-05-058, mimeo, pp. 36, 38.)  Verizon cannot credibly argue for treatment different from Pacific when it urged reliance on the same factual information presented to the Commission in the categorization and treatment of inside wire maintenance for Pacific.  On page 9 of this application to re-categorize inside wire maintenance services, Verizon states:  “Indeed, as explained in the testimony of Mr. Trimble, the Commission need not and should not readdress all of these criteria ‘from scratch’ here, but should rely to a large extent on the factual information developed in the course of its decision to re-categorize Pacific’s IWM services, which are available to over 70% of the subscribers in California.”  In its opening brief, Verizon went a step further in making no distinction between inside wire maintenance as provided by Pacific and that provided by Verizon, except to state that they are different companies.  (Verizon’s Concurrent Opening Brief, pp. 20-21.)  Under these facts, Verizon cannot reasonably argue for treatment different from Pacific, whose Category III inside wire maintenance plan rate was provisionally capped in D.02-12-062.  

The Commission’s concern regarding unreasonably high prices for inside wire maintenance is a legitimate one and one envisioned by the NRF decision.  It is not unusual for the Commission to voice similar concerns, as it did in D.02-12-062 prior to applying a Category III rate cap to Pacific’s inside wire maintenance plan.  Accordingly, the Commission is concerned about Verizon’s future pricing intentions because Verizon has stated its intention to raise its residential inside wire maintenance plan rates to competitive market rates, using the national average as the yardstick.  (1 RT 48, Trimble/Verizon)  The national average rate when the statement was made at hearings in August 2001 was $3.61.  Therefore, the Commission is properly concerned that Verizon's statement presages Verizon's future pricing conduct, which could find customers paying excessive prices for inside wire maintenance.  The Commission’s authority under the California Constitution, and regulatory statutes, consistent with the Commission’s determinations in NRF, empower the Commission to avert such an outcome.

IV. CONCLUSION


We have carefully reviewed each allegation in Verizon’s rehearing application, and have determined that legal error was not demonstrated.  Accordingly, we deny rehearing.  


THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED that:

1.
The rehearing application of D.04-05-058 by Verizon California is denied.

2.
This proceeding is closed.

This order is effective today.

Dated January 27, 2005, at San Francisco, California.

MICHAEL R. PEEVEY

            President

GEOFFREY F. BROWN

SUSAN P. KENNEDY

DIAN GRUENEICH

            Commissioners

Commissioner Kennedy will file 

a concurrence.

�  The motions were formally granted in the Decision.  (See Decision, mimeo, p. 4.)


�  Category I includes basic monopoly services with rates set or changed only upon Commission approval.  Category II includes discretionary or partially competitive services for which there should be downward only pricing flexibility.  Category III includes fully competitive services for which there should be maximum pricing flexibility allowed by law.  


�  Re Alternative Regulatory Frameworks for Local Exchange Carriers, 33 CPUC 2d 43 (D.89-10-031) is the original NRF decision.


� Category I price changes require Commission approval.  Category II price changes may be made by advice letter.  If the change is for a reduction at or above the price floor, the advice letter becomes effective with a five-day notice.  If the change is for a price increase up to the ceiling rate, it becomes effective with a 30-day notice.  Raising a Category II ceiling rate requires an application and a demonstrated need to raise the ceiling rate.  Category III permits price changes below the ceiling rate without protests.  Such rate changes would become effective upon one-day's notice.  Subsequent decreases or increases of less than 5% in the ceiling rate are temporarily effective with a one-day and five-day notice, respectively.  If not protested, these changes become permanent on the twentieth day after filing.  Increases in the ceiling rate of 5% or greater becomes effective with 30 days' notice; if not protested, they become permanent on the 30th day after filing.  Protested ceiling rate changes remain temporary until the protest is withdrawn or resolved by the Commission.  If not withdrawn or resolved, the ceiling rate reverts to its previously authorized level.  


� All section references are to the Public Utilities Code, unless otherwise indicated.


� In the Matter of Detariffing the Installation and Maintenance of Inside Wiring, CC Docket No. 79-105, FCC No. 86-63, 51 Fed. Reg. 8498 (Feb. 24, 1986).


� However, the installation of simple inside wire remained a Category III service.  (Re Pacific Bell (1990) 36 CPUC 2d 609, 616 (D.90-06-069).  Simple inside wire refers to all non-system premises telephone wire.  Inside wire includes the associated jacks on the customer’s side of the inside wire demarcation point.  Inside wire does not include customer premises equipment.  (Sched. Cal. PUC No. A-9, 1st Rev. Sheet 4.1.)


� Re Pacific Bell, supra, 36 CPUC 2d 609, 620; emphasis added.
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